
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 November 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 9 

(09.15 - 10.45) 

 (Pages 1 - 32)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

Sinead Gallagher, Deputy Director of Higher Education Division, Welsh 

Government   

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director Mental Health and Vulnerable Groups, Welsh 

Government   

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Welsh Government - CYPE(6)-24-22 - Paper 1 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

   

3.1 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 33 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the First Minister CYPE(6)-

24-22 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-

24-22 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 39 - 53)  

Attached Documents:  

Information submitted by NASUWT in response to the letter sent on the 26 

September about sexual harassment of school staff - CYPE(6)-24-22 - Paper 

to note 3 

 

3.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Page 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Information submitted by NEU  in response to the letter sent on the 26 

September about sexual harassment of school staff - CYPE(6)-24-22 - Paper 

to note 4 

 

 



 

 

3.5 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 55 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Information submitted by UNISON in response to the letter sent on the 26 

September about sexual harassment of school staff - CYPE(6)-24-22 - Paper 

to note 5 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.45)   

 

5 Mental Health support in Higher Education - consideration of the 

evidence 

(10.45 - 10.55)   

 

6 Online Safety Bill - briefing from UK Government officials 

(POSTPONED) 

   

Break  

(10.55 - 11.05) 

 

7 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill - consideration of the draft 

report 

(11.05 - 11.20) 

 (Pages 76 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report on the Schools Bill LCM - Private Paper 1 



 

 

8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration 

of correspondence from Teaching Unions 

(11.20 - 11.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

10 
[...]
n Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

16 November 2022 

Dear Jayne, 

Thank you for your letter dated 25 October 2022 setting out the views from the 
Committee in relation the request for an update on Mind Over Matter.  

Since the publication of the Mind Over Matter Report in 2018, and the follow-up report 
in 2020 - a huge amount of work has been undertaken to improve the support available 
for children and young people’s emotional and mental well-being. The Mind over Matter 
recommendations have been fundamental in shaping Welsh Government policy, for 
instance through our joint-Ministerial Whole School Approach, now Joint Ministerial 
Whole System Approach and the development and implementation of our NEST NYTH 
framework.  Most notably we have: 

• Published statutory guidance on the Whole School Approach to Emotional and
Mental Wellbeing in March 2021. We are continuing to work with schools and
other partners to implement and embed the Framework, which is supported by
implementation of the new Curriculum for Wales and the Health and Wellbeing
Area of Learning and Experience in particular. We have also made over £43m
available jointly from health and education budgets over the course of the three-
year budget period to enhance wellbeing in schools and support PfG
commitments in relation to school counselling and the development of CAMHS
school in-reach services.

• In further education over £10m of funding has been allocated since 2020 to
support the mental health and wellbeing of staff and
learners. Institutional projects support the appointment and training of
staff; collaborative projects bring colleges together to develop new strategies and
share resources; and national projects support colleges in developing resources
and initiatives on areas such as substance misuse, acti
[...]
Co-operation Agreement, we have also recently 
agreed four pilots to test alternatives to admission for young people in crisis.   

• All health boards have made progress in improving eating disorder services and 
are working towards earlier intervention and achieving a 4-week waiting time for 
assessment. We have also commissioned a feasibility study to investigate the 
potential for a specialist eating disorder unit here in Wales. 

• We have developed the NEST/NYTH Framework as a planning tool for RPBs to 
implement a Whole System Approach in their areas. We have recently appointed 
a NEST Implementation Lead who is working across Government, with RPBs and 
external stakeholders to truly embed NYTH/NEST in children and young people’s 
policy and services.   

 
 
 
The Committee will be aware that the current 10 year Together for Mental Health 
Strategy is coming to an end this year and work is underway to develop the successor 
strategy. As part of this process, we are reviewing the work already undertaken to take 
forward and embed the Committee’s Mind Over Matter recommendations and identify 
remaining work that will need to shape the new national Together for Mental Health 
strategy. We will be taking a thematic approach to this and will provide the Committee 
with an update on progress in the New Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 37



In the meantime, there is a Committee session planned with the Minister for Education 
and Welsh Language and myself on 23 November, when I am happy to answer any 
questions on progress against the Mind over Matter recommendations. I am also very 
happy to attend a separate scrutiny session with the Committee on Mind Over Matter if 
the Committee would prefer to do that.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 38



 
CYPE(6)-24-22 - Paper to note 3 
 
Information submitted by NASUWT  in response
[...]
members (regardless of staff role/status) 

14)	 Schools should develop a clear and 
unambiguous whole-school policy on student 
violence that is produced in collaboration with 
all stakeholders: Headteachers, HR, teachers, 
support staff, governors and unions. This 
should be reviewed regularly.

15)	 It is questionable whether restraint techniques 
are appropriate or effective in many of the 
situations we heard about as part of this 
research. However, if restraint techniques are 
to be used in a school, then the whole school 
should be trained in using them, with opt-outs 
available for staff members on health or other 
grounds (e.g. risk of re-traumatisation)

Please cite as: 
Holt, A. and Birchall, J. (2022). Violence towards teaching/classroom assistants in mainstream UK schools: 
Research findings and recommendations. University of Roehampton, UK.

Pack Page 74



9      Research findings and recommendations | Violence towards teaching/classroom assistants in mainstream UK schools

Pack Page 75



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 9
	Welsh Government - CYPE(6)-24-22 - Paper 1

	3.1 Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	3.2 Forward work programme
	3.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	Executive Summary

	3.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	3.5 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	7 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.33

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13024 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Sinead Gallagher, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/9dcfcecd-21ac-4283-93ea-49de38bb36ac?autostart=True


 

 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Rosemary Hill (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no substitutions.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University. 

 

2 Mental Health support in Higher Education - evidence session 9  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing.  

2.2 The Minister for Education and Welsh Language agreed to provide Wales-wide data 

on the prevalence of disclosure of mental health conditions among students. 

2.3 The Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing agreed to provide [when 

available] the evaluation of ‘Together for Mental Health’ strategy.   

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

3.5 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

5 Mental Health support in Higher Education - consideration of the 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

 

6 Online Safety Bill - briefing from UK Government officials 

(POSTPONED)  

 

7 Legislative Consent: Schools Bill - consideration of the draft report  

7.1 The Committee agreed the draft report.  

 

8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration of 

correspondence from Teaching Unions  

8.1 The Committee considered the responses received from the teaching unions. The 

Committee agreed to write to the WLGA.  


